RESOLUTION R-5236

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND NAMING A CITY OPEN SPACE AS BUD HOMAN PARK.

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland is the owner of open space described as King County Parcel No. 701610-0600 located in the area of the Kingsgate neighborhood known as Queensgate; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City's policies for the naming of park and recreation properties and facilities as adopted by Resolution R-4799, the Park Board and Department of Parks and Community Services solicited opinions from interested citizens for a formal name for King County Parcel No. 701610-0600; and

WHEREAS, the Park Board received significant support from Kirkland residents to name the open space parcel in honor of Mr. Marion W. `Bud' Homan; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Marion W. 'Bud' Homan volunteered to maintain the open space parcel for over 45 years, devoting significant care and commitment to the property on behalf of neighbors and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has received from the Park Board a written report and recommendation on the proposed name for said parcel; and

WHEREAS, in a public meeting the City Council considered the written report and recommendation of the Park Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Property described as King County Parcel No. 701610-0600 in the Kingsgate neighborhood is named "Bud Homan Park." In accordance with Resolution 4799, the Parks Department is directed to identify the park with appropriate signage specifying this established name.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting on the 7th day of February, 2017.

Signed in authentication thereof this 7th day of February, 2017.

Anyllake MAYOR

 Attest:

City Clerk